

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

SHARON L. DANQUAH; BERYL
OTIENO-NGOJE; JACQUELINE DESEO;
MARITES LINAAC; MILAGROS
MANANQUIL; JULITA T. CHING;
CRISTINA ABAD; LORNA JOSE-
MENDOZA; VIRNA BALASA; OSSIE
TAYLOR; RONETTA HABARADAS; and
FE ESPERANZA R. VINOYA;

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF MEDICINE AND
DENTISTRY OF NEW JERSEY
("UMDNJ"); BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF
UMDNJ, and its members, in their official
and individual capacities; JAMES
GONZALEZ, in his individual and his
official capacity as Acting President and CEO
of UMDNJ; SUZANNE ATKIN, in her
individual and her official capacity as Chief
Medical Officer of UMDNJ; MICHAEL
JAKER, in his individual and his official
capacity as the Cochair of UMDNJ's
Bioethics Committee; PATRICIA MURPHY,
in her individual and her official capacity as
the Cochair of UMDNJ's Bioethics
Committee; THERESA REJRAT, in her
individual and her official capacity as Vice
President of Patient Care Services and Chief
Nursing Officer of UMDNJ; PHYLLIS
LIPTACK, in her individual and her official
capacity as Director of Perioperative Services
at UMDNJ; MAGALE ARRIAGA, in her

Civil Case No:
2:11-cv-06377-JLL-MAH

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S
APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER
AND MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION UNDER
FED. R. CIV. P.
65(a) & (b)**

individual and her official capacity as Same
Day Surgery Nurse Manager at UMDNJ;
TAMMY LUDWIG, in her individual and her
official capacity as Same Day Surgery
Assistant Nurse Manager at UMDNJ;

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of Facts 2

III. Argument 4

 A. The Nurses are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims 5

 1. UMDNJ’s compulsion violates 42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) 6

 2. UMDNJ’s compulsion violates N.J. Stat. § 2A:65A-1..... 12

 3. UMDNJ’s compulsion violates the United States Constitution 12

 B. The Nurses have no adequate remedy at law and will suffer irreparable injury if an injunction is not issued 16

 C. If a TRO / preliminary injunction is not issued, the Nurses will suffer greater injury than Defendants, tipping the balance of hardships in their favor 17

 D. Issuance of a TRO / preliminary injunction in this case is in the public interest 18

IV. Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carey v. Maricopa County,
602 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Ariz. 2009)7

Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)7

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997) 18

Copeland v. University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,
2009 WL 2244106 (D.N.J. 2009) 13

Déjà Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson County,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) 18

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 17

Erzinger v. Regents of University of California,
137 Cal. App. 3d 389, 187 Cal. Rptr. 164 (Ct. App. 1982).....7

Miller v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 17

Nutrasweet Co. v. VitMar Enterprises, Inc.,
112 F.3d 689 (3d Cir. 1997)4

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 1, 2, 5, 13–16

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 15

Schmitt v. City of Detroit,
395 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2005)7

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Ed.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) 17

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)4, 16–18

United States Nat’l Bank of Ore. v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... 7

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13

Westfield High School L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield,
249 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D. Mass. 2003)..... 19

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....4

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

1 U.S.C. § 112.....7

42 U.S.C. Chapter 6A 11

42 U.S.C. § 281 & 282a 11

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 6–12

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7

N.J. Stat. § 18A, Sub. 9, Chapter 64G 12

N.J. Stat. § 2A:65A-1 1, 12

Public Law 93-45 (1973) 10

Public Law 93-348 (1974) 1, 6–8, 10, 12

U.S. Const., 14th Amend. 12–14

Other Authorities

Lisa H. Harris, “Second Trimester Abortion Provision: Breaking the Silence and Changing the Discourse,” 16 REPROD. HEALTH MATTERS 74, 76 (2008) 14

Hern W.M., “What about us? Staff reactions to D&E,” in Hern W.M., Corrigan B. *Advances in Planned Parenthood* 1980; 15:3-8 14

Mark L. Rienzi, “The Constitutional Right to Refuse,” at 65, *available at* http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1749788 (Jan. 27, 2011)..... 14–15
